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Executive Summary 

Memorial Avenue Investments Ltd. appointed Aurecon New Zealand Ltd. to investigate a site at the 

corner of Memorial Avenue and Russley Road. The investigation was to support an application for a 

plan change from rural to Business. The provision of a Stage 1 Preliminary Site Investigation is 

required to support the plan change process. 

The site is zoned Rural 5 Airport Influences and comprises an area of 20ha. The current land use 

comprises vacant paddocks with three residential houses. One of the houses has been used as the 

office of a construction company following the recent earthquakes. 

The aerial photographs confirm that the site has remained largely undeveloped and unchanged since 

at least 1941. The published geology indicates alluvial sand and silt which are underlain by alluvial 

gravel in the north-west corner of the site. The Listed Land Use Register indicated two underground 

storage tanks on the adjacent Commodore Airport Hotel. 

A site inspection was undertaken and generally confirmed the findings of the desk study. Shipping 

containers formed a small compound area in the grounds of the construction company at 400 Russley 

Road, one of which contained paints and solvents. An empty chemical drum and two containers of 

waterproofing emulsion were noted stored outside. 

A chemical drum containing waste oil was noted to the rear of the property at 520 Avonhead Road. 

Staining of the grass and soil was noted around the drum. In the context of the NES, the risk 

assessment identified 36 on and off site source pathway receptor linkages with a risk classification in 

the range negligible to moderate. Based on the risk assessment and in view of the future business use 

the report considered that it is highly unlikely for contamination to exist in concentrations significant to 

exceed human health screening criteria. 

The proposed change in land use of the site is therefore considered to be a permitted activity under 

the NES. 

The potential for material to be removed or disturbed during construction activities may exceed 

permitted activity criteria as set out by Regulation 8(3) of the NES. Consent will be required if volumes 

exceed permitted activity criteria of 5m
3
 per 500m

2
 for removal and 25m

3
 per 500m

2
 for soil 

disturbance. 

The report advised scrape off and removal of the soils around the waste oil chemical drum with 

validation of the remaining ground and scrape off and removal of the burnt soils around the barbeque 

area at 520 Avonhead Road. 

We have prepared this report in accordance with the brief as provided. The contents of the report are 

for the sole use of the Client and no responsibility or liability will be accepted to any third party. Data or 

opinions contained within the report may not be used in other contexts or for any other purposes 

without our prior review and agreement. 

It is intended that this assessment provides a description of the potential soil contamination and 

recommendations on how to address and manage any contamination issues at the planned 

subdivision site. Soil and rock formations are often variable, resulting in heterogeneous distribution of 

contaminants across a site. Contaminant concentrations may be estimated at chosen sample 

locations, however, conditions between sample sites can only be inferred on a basis of geological and 

hydrological conditions and the nature and the extent of identified contamination. Boundaries between 

zones of variable contamination are often indistinct, and therefore interpretation is based on available 

information and the application of professional judgement. The accuracy with which sub-surface 
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conditions are characterised depends on the frequency and methods of sampling and the uniformity of 

sub-surface conditions and is therefore limited by the scope of the works undertaken. 

The recommendations in this report are based on data collected at specific locations and by using 

appropriate investigation methods with limited site coverage. Only a finite amount of information has 

been collected to meet the specific financial and technical requirements of the Client’s brief and this 

report does not purport to completely describe all the site characteristics and properties. The nature 

and continuity of the ground between test locations has been inferred using experience and judgment 

and it must be appreciated that actual conditions could vary from the assumed model. 

This report is not to be reproduced either wholly or in part without our prior written permission. 

This report does not provide a complete assessment of the environmental status of the site, and it is 

limited to the scope defined herein. Should further information become available regarding the 

conditions at the site, including previously unknown likely sources of contamination, Aurecon reserves 

the right to review the report in the context of the additional information. The findings, observations 

and conclusions expressed by Aurecon are not, and should not be considered as an opinion 

concerning the commercial feasibility of the property or asset. 
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1. Introduction 

1.1 Project Background 

Memorial Avenue Investments Ltd. has appointed Aurecon New Zealand to undertake a Stage 1 

Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) to support their plan change application at a site located at the 

corner of Memorial Avenue and Russley Road in Christchurch. It is proposed to redevelop the site as 

a business park. The purpose of the investigation is to assess the site for potential contamination from 

current and historic land use. The change in land use from rural to industrial is an activity that may 

require consent in accordance with the ‘National Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing 

Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human Health’ Regulations 2011 (NES) (Ref. 1) and also the 

‘Proposed Canterbury Land & Water Regional Plan’ (Ref. 2). The findings of the report will determine 

the requirement for further investigation or management of the site. 

1.2 Objectives 

The format and content of this PSI was undertaken in accordance with the Ministry for the 

Environment (MfE) ‘Contaminated Land Management Guidelines No. 1 Reporting on Contaminated 

Sites in New Zealand’ (dated October 2011) (Ref. 3). The objectives of the PSI are as follows: 

• To determine if an activity or industry described in the October 2011 edition of the Hazardous 

Activities and Industries List (HAIL) is being undertaken, has been undertaken or is more likely 

than not to have been undertaken on the site.

• To identify potential contaminants of concern associated with current or historical potentially 

contaminating activities. 

• Provide a preliminary qualitative risk assessment of the likelihood of encountering 

contamination on site that poses a risk to human health or the environment.

• Provide a statement as necessary regarding the likelihood that potentially contaminating 

activities identified on the site pose a risk to human health based on the proposed final land 

use. 

• Assess the need for further investigation at the site, with reference to the proposed final land 

use and potential environmental impact.

• Provide advice on requirements for future consenting requirements in accordance with the 

NES and the Proposed Canterbury Land and Water Regional Plan.

1.3 Scope of Works 

The following scope of works was undertaken: 

• Assessment of historical aerial photography for the site and vicinity.

• Assessment of historical title information. 

• Consultation with relevant agencies as required, including Environment Canterbury (ECan), 

Christchurch City Council (CCC). 

• Review and summary of reasonably available previous reports or studies regarding 

environmental, geological or groundwater conditions, in or within the vicinity of the study area. 
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• Acquisition and review of current and historical property titles for the properties comprising the 

site. 

• Review of other reasonably available information deemed appropriate. 

• Site inspection to identify evidence of potential contamination, past activities on site that may 

have resulted in contaminating activities. 

• Interviews with relevant site personnel to obtain local knowledge about the site and 

surrounding areas. 

• Qualitative assessment of the potential risks to human health and environmental receptors as 

a result of contamination likely to be present on site. 

• Preparation of a Stage 1 PSI report, including conclusions and recommendations. 

  



Project 221228 003  File 221228_003_PC35_Memorial_Avenue_Stage_1_PSI Rev 3.docx  4 August 2014  Page 3

2. Site Identification 

2.1 Regional Setting 

The site is located approximately 7.5km north-west of Christchurch City Centre and is bounded by 

Russley Road, Memorial Avenue and Avonhead Road. The approximate centre of the site is located at 

NZTM co-ordinates 1563765E and 5183911N and covers an area of 20ha over five land parcels with 

the following legal titles: 

• Part Lot 1 DP28780 – 400 Russley Road 

• Lot 2 DP28780 – 475 Memorial Avenue 

• Lot 1 DP74459 – 461 Memorial Avenue 

• Lot 5 DP28780 – 520 Avonhead Road 

• Lot 4 DP28780 – 500 Avonhead Road 

Reference to the Christchurch City Plan indicates that the site is currently zoned Rural 5 Airport 

Influences. A regional location plan is included as Figure 1 and a detailed site plan is included as

Figure 2. 

2.2 Site Features 

The site is an irregular shaped parcel of land that is predominantly flat and currently used for pastoral 

farming activities. Buildings comprising residential houses are noted on the site in Part Lot 1 DP28780, 

Lot 5 DP28780 and Lot 4 DP28780. No buildings are present on the remaining lots. The internal 

boundaries of each of the five land parcels comprise post and wire and wood panelled fencing. The 

site is approximately 710m in length from the north-west corner to the south-east corner. 

To the north of the site is Memorial Avenue with the Russley Golf Club beyond. To the west of the site 

is Russley Road beyond which lies a small industrial estate on the edge of Christchurch Airport. To the 

south of the site is Avonhead Road and low density residential properties. To the east of the site is an 

unnamed road beyond which are buildings associated with the Commodore Airport Hotel. 

A man made drainage channel runs through the centre of the site and the site elevation is 

approximately 30m RL. 
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3. Geology, hydrology and Hydrogeology 

3.1 Geology and Hydrogeology 

The regional geology of the site as described in the 1:25,000 scale geological map Geology of the 

Christchurch Urban Area (Ref. 4) consists of dominantly alluvial sand and silt overbank deposits of the 

Springston Formation of Late Quaternary age underlying the site. In the north-west corner of the site 

these deposits are bounded by alluvial gravel, sand and silt of historic flood channels. 

Logs for ECan boreholes (Ref. 5) in the vicinity of the site indicate that the ground conditions are likely 

to comprise variable conditions consisting of ‘earth’, ‘soil’, ‘topsoil’ or ‘silt’ over predominantly gravel 

with ground water at depths in the range 6.5m to 7.5m bgl. Similar conditions were identified in the 

intrusive investigation as discussed below. 

A geotechnical investigation conducted by Aurecon in May 2011 (Ref. 6) comprised excavation of 20 

trial pits over the site to provide information on the subsurface profile under the site. The trial pits were 

terminated at depths of 3.5m below ground level (bgl). 

Ground conditions comprised topsoil with recorded thicknesses of up to 0.4m. Loess silt and sand 

deposits were encountered in the majority of the exploratory holes below the topsoil to depths of 2.2m. 

These deposits were underlain by gravel and sandy gravel to the base of the trial pits. No groundwater 

was encountered during the fieldwork. 

The full depth of the gravel deposits was not determined; the ECan logs indicate gravel and sand 

extend to depths in excess of 24m bgl. For more information regarding identified geological conditions, 

please refer to the Geotechnical Report. The location of the ECan logs referenced in this report are 

shown on Figure 3 and copies of the ECan logs are included in Appendix A. 

3.2 Hydrology 

As discussed in Section 2.2 a man-made channel runs through the centre of the site. 
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4. Site History 

4.1 Certificates of Title Review 

Current and historical land ownership records were obtained from Land Information New Zealand 

(LINZ) (Ref. 7) and reviewed to obtain evidence of previous land uses on site as the occupation of 

land owners is often included.  

While an occupation does not necessarily denote land use for a property, it can give an indication of 

potential land use. 

These listings date back to 1894 and indicate that historic occupations are predominantly farming. The 

records indicate that the five land parcels were formed as the results of the subdivision of a larger 

single lot in 1971. Copies of current certificates of title are provided in Appendix B. 

4.2 Listed Land Use Register 

Environment Canterbury (ECan) maintain a listed land use register (LLUR) (Ref. 8) which contains 

information on sites which have been used, or are currently being used for activities which may have 

the potential to have caused contamination. A Contaminated land request for the site was submitted to 

Environment Canterbury on 5
th
 November 2013 seeking information from the LLUR. 

The LLUR statements were individually issued for each legal description except Lot 2 DP28780 and 

Lot 1 DP 74459 which were combined on one statement. 

No contaminating activities were listed on the Statements from the LLUR. However contaminating 

activities on the following adjacent sites were noted: 

• Site ID 914 Commodore Airport Hotel is noted to contain two underground storage tanks 

(UST) with a total capacity of 15,750 litres between 1993 and upto at least 1999. The site is 

listed as not investigated. 

A copy of the LLUR is included in Appendix C. 

4.3 Historical Maps 

The site history was determined in part from historical maps obtained from Christchurch City Libraries

(Ref. 9). Several maps including the site were available for inspection. In general only limited 

information was available from the old maps, as discussed below. 

4.3.1 1962 Map 

The district planning scheme map of 1962 shows the site with a slightly different layout to the current 

layout. An extract of the map is presented in Appendix D. 

4.4 Aerial Photographs 

Aerial photographs were obtained from the ECan aerial photography database (Ref. 10). The photos 

are included in Appendix E. The aerial photographs generally confirmed the recent site history. A 

summary of the main features in the photographs is provided below. 

• The earliest photograph dated 1941 show the site as agricultural fields. Two internal field 

boundaries are noted. An area of unfarmed land and trees is noted mid-way along the 

northern boundary. Russley Golf Course is visible to the north. 

• The 1946 photograph shows similar features to the 1941 photograph. 
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• The 1955 photograph show a change in the internal field boundaries with the site split into 6 

land parcels. 

• The 1965 photograph show evidence of urban expansion outside the site to the east and 

south comprising residential development. 

• The 1973 photograph shows the small area of undeveloped land along the northern boundary 

has been cleared. A building is noted in the south-east corner of the site. A further change in 

the internal layout of the field boundaries is noted. 

• The 1984 photograph shows the drainage channel running through the centre of the site. In 

Part Lot 1 DP28780 and Lot 1 DP74459 two ponds are noted adjacent to the drain. A new 

residential development is noted outside the site on Part Lot 6 DP28780. Further small 

structures are noted in the south east corner of the site. 

• The 1994 photograph shows a building present in Part Lot 1 DP28780 and pond feature in the 

same lot is no longer present. Further changes in the internal land layout are noted. A building 

is also noted in the south east corner of Lot 5 DP28780. 

• The 2011 photograph shows no significant changes within the site compared to the 1994 

photograph. 

4.5 ECan Land Use Consent 

A search of the ECan database (Ref. 11) identified two land use consents at the site: 

• CRC020619 to install bores for domestic, stockwater and irrigation purposes at or about map 

reference NZMS 260 M35:7376-4566, NZMS 260 M35:7384-4544, NZMD 260 M35:7364-

4537 and NZMS 260 M35:7365-4574. (Commencement Date: 09/10/2001, Expires: 

08/10/2004). 

• CRC042818 to discharge roof stormwater into the ground, as part of a proposal to develop a 
site into a business park. (Commencement Date: 15/07/2004, Expires: 15/07/2009). 

More details on these consents are presented in Appendix F and a layout plan is included as Figure 

4. 

4.6 Christchurch City Council Property File 

A review of the council property file for each of the five land parcels was undertaken. Information 

contained in the Property file included the following: 

Part Lot 1 DP28780 (400 Russley Road) - Documentation related to a propagating nursery in 1985 

including landscaping and initial growing of lavender stock. 

Lot 4 and 5 DP28780 (500 and 520 Avonhead Road) – Documentation relating to the construction of 

three bay tunnel houses, packing shed and eight shade houses. 

Correspondence relating to the presence of septic tanks at the residential properties was noted. 

Selected extracts of the property file are included in Appendix G. 

4.7 Christchurch City Council Dangerous Goods File 

A request was made to Christchurch City Council for information relating to any dangerous goods 

records. There were no records relating to dangerous goods at the site. 



Project 221228 003  File 221228_003_PC35_Memorial_Avenue_Stage_1_PSI Rev 3.docx  4 August 2014  Page 7

4.8 Summary of Historical Contamination Potential 

Review of current and historical aerial photography and certificates of title indicates that the site has 

had agricultural historical land use since at least 1894. This land use may have involved use of 

pesticides or herbicides. No buildings were present on site until at least 1973 when the house at 500 

Avonhead Road is noted on the aerial photographs. The houses at 400 Russley Road and 520 

Avonhead Road were constructed between 1984 and 1994. The council property file makes reference 

to the historical presence of septic tanks at the properties. The LLUR notes the presence of two USTs 

at the Commodore Airport Hotel upto at least 1999. 
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5. Site Condition 

5.1 Introduction 

A detailed site inspection was undertaken on 13 November 2013. The inspection involved a walking 

tour of the site, accessible infrastructure and buildings and visual observations of adjoining properties. 

Site features noted by the investigation are presented on Figure 5. Select photographs taken during 

the site inspection are presented in Appendix H. 

It was not possible to meet with the site owners and two of the three dwellings were used as rental 

properties with the third dwelling used as the office of a construction company. 

Information provided by the site owner confirmed that no pesticides or herbicides were applied to the 

land, no sheep dips have been present on the land historically and there have been no known 

pollution or contamination incidents, or bulk storage of any chemicals. 

5.2 Site Inspection 

Part Lot 1 DP28780 (400 Russley Road) – The dwelling on the site has been used as the office of 

Cook Brothers Construction since 2011. A number of shipping containers were located in the grounds 

around the house. Discussions with the office staff confirmed that paints and solvents were kept in one 

shipping container. An inspection of the container indicated no evidence of any spillages or leakages. 

One empty chemical drum (recently placed) was present on the site and two containers of 

waterproofing emulsion were stored on a concrete floor. No staining was noted on the floor. 

Beyond the dwelling the surrounding land comprised vacant paddocks with over grown grasses. 

Lot 2 DP 28780 (475 Memorial Avenue) – The site comprised a vacant grassed paddock. A drainage 

ditch as noted on the published maps was noted in the southern portion of the site. 

Lot 1 DP 74459 (461 Memorial Avenue) - The site comprised a vacant grassed paddock. A drainage 

ditch as noted on the published maps was noted in the southern portion of the site. 

Lot 4 DP 28780 (500 Avonhead Road) – A dwelling is located in the south-east corner of the site. 

North of the house was a four bay garage containing a boat and vintage tractor. No staining was noted 

on the ground. A further open shed was noted in the centre of the lot containing one car. No staining 

of the floor of the shed was noted. The remainder of the lot comprised grassed paddocks and some 

show jumping apparatus. 

Lot 5 DP 28780 (520 Avonhead Road) – A dwelling is located in the south-east corner of the site. A 

chemical drum was noted in the garden of the dwelling containing a mixture of waste oil and rainwater. 

Some staining of ground was noted around the drum. A small barbeque area was noted in the rear 

garden with evidence of burnt ground. Towards the centre of the lot was a wooden horse stable. A 

small number of paint containers were noted stored on shelves off the floor. 

The drainage channel running through the site was dry and overgrown at the time of the inspection. 

No evidence of a nursery or tunnel houses as included in the council property file was noted during the 

inspection. 

South-east of the site is the Commodore Airport Hotel. A brief visit was made to the property however 

no evidence of the USTs was found. 
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6. Preliminary Environmental Risk Assessment 

6.1 Introduction 

A contaminant is a substance that has the potential to cause harm to environmental receptors. This 

environmental risk assessment is based on a source of contamination - pathway - receptor 

methodology. 

Source Sources can include particular ground conditions or objects, for example redundant 

footings in the ground or a former sheep dip, which have the potential to impact on 

redevelopment proposals. 

Pathway The route by which the source is brought into contact with the receptor. This can include 

the transport of contamination via water (surface and groundwater), wind borne dust, 

vapours, excavation and deposition. 

Receptor Human beings, other living organisms, physical systems and built structures that could 

be affected by the source. A receptor will only be affected if a pathway from the source 

to the receptor is present. Groundwater and surface water systems can be considered 

as receptors in their own right as their quality is regulated by statutory bodies, as well as 

being pathways for contaminant migration to other receptors. 

The source – pathway - receptor relationship allows an assessment of potential environmental risk to 

be determined, based on the nature of the source, the degree of exposure of a receptor to a source 

and the sensitivity of the receptor. 

On this basis an assessment is made of the environmental liabilities associated with the risk. These 

can be expressed for example, in terms of additional costs associated with site redevelopment or 

remedial measures, the potential for costs, fines or penalties imposed for breaches of environmental 

legislation or third party claims, and loss of land value. 

The identified potential environmental liabilities have been evaluated with respect to the potential 

impacts on the following NES receptors: 

• Current site users 

• Future site users 

• Adjacent site users 

And also the following non-NES receptors: 

• Construction and maintenance workers 

• Surface water bodies 

• Groundwater 

• Sensitive ecosystems, flora and fauna 

• Site infrastructure (such as buried services and utilities) 

6.2 Site characterisation – conceptual site model 

Central to the requirements for the assessment of risk is the development of a conceptual site model 

based on the existing available information. Without the benefit of laboratory testing the assessment 

undertaken on the basis of a broad hazard rating based on the historic and current land-use and can 

only be viewed as preliminary. 
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6.2.1 On Site Potential Sources of Contamination 

The former agricultural land use of the site may have involved the application of pesticides and 

herbicides. The site inspection confirmed the presence of a chemical drum at 520 Avonhead Road 

containing a mixture of waste motor oil and rainwater. The drum was not covered and evidence of 

spillage on the ground was noted. A small stockyard around the Cook Brothers Construction office at 

400 Russley Road included containers of water proofing membrane emulsion and an empty chemical 

drum of primer sealer stored outside shipping containers. These could potentially contain solvents and 

heavy metals. 

6.2.2 Off Site Potential Sources of Contamination 

South-east of the site is the Commodore Airport Hotel which based on the LLUR contains two USTs. 

The presence of the USTs fall under the MfE’s HAIL list A13. The historic aerial photographs indicate 

the surrounding land was predominantly agricultural upto the mid-1960s and may have been subject 

to the application of pesticides and herbicides. Russley Golf Course is located to the north of the site. 

The presence of a golf course falls under the HAIL list A10. 

6.2.3 Pathways 

The potential pathways for contaminant exposure to both people and the environment are interwoven 

and include: 

• Site drainage and underground service pits, vaults and conduits. 

• Release through the air (particularly if disturbed during demolition and excavation). 

• Groundwater. 

• Direct contact with soil (which can lead to dermal absorption or ingestion). 

• Soil vapour inhalation. 

• Nearby watercourses. 

The potential exists for the migration of contaminants onto the site from contamination sources via 

groundwater and/or drainage. Airborne release and soil vapour can result from demolition and 

excavation activities, and dermal absorption can occur via direct contact with contaminated material. 

During the construction phase of a project contaminated soil can reach off-site receptors during 

transportation or movement of stockpiles. 

The dispersal and migration of chemical contaminants is generally controlled by sub-surface 

conditions (e.g. soil type, permeability and moisture content) along with physical and chemical 

properties of individual contaminants. Other factors that may impact the movement and migration of 

contaminants on the site include: 

• Erosion of disturbed and cleared areas that contribute to sediment transport and deposition. 

• On-site movement of light vehicles and machinery that will contribute to shallow soils being 

disturbed. 

• The presence of naturally occurring erodible soils. 

• The presence of surface water drainage pathways and culverts forming preferential migration 

pathways down gradient of a contamination source. 

• Rainfall conditions. 
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6.2.4 Potential receptors 

Identified potential receptors are summarised within Table 1. 

Table 1 | Summary of identified site receptors 

Receptor Pathway 

Current site users Dermal contact, ingestion and inhalation 

Adjacent site users 
Permeable strata present and surface water runoff, then dermal contact, ingestion and 

inhalation 

Future site users (post-project 

completion) 
Dermal contact, ingestion and inhalation 

Construction and maintenance 

workers 
Dermal contact, ingestion and inhalation 

Groundwater Leaching from soil, transport in perched or static groundwater 

Surface water Transport in perched groundwater, surface run-off 

Ecosystems Uptake through soil, direct contact 

Buried services Chemical attack, vapour migration 

6.2.5 Environmental considerations 

A summary of the environmental considerations forming the basis of the conceptual site model and 

risk assessment is presented in Table 2. 

Table 2 | Environmental considerations in the Conceptual Site Model 

Consideration Discussion 

Site history 

The desk study indicates the site has been predominantly agricultural. A 

construction company compound comprising shipping containers is present 

at 400 Russley Road. Three dwellings are located on the site. 

Off-site sources of contamination 
Two USTs are located to the south-east of the site at the Commodore 

Airport Hotel. Russley Golf Course is located north of the site. 

Proposed site use 

Memorial Avenue Investments Limited are examining the feasibility of a 

zone change from rural to Business 4T (Memorial Avenue Business and 

Innovation Park). No details are available on the design of the development. 

Construction and maintenance There are no details related to the development at this stage. 

Geological and hydrogeological setting The site geology comprises dominantly alluvial sand and silt overbank 

deposits the Springston Formation of Late Quaternary age underlying the 

site. In the north-west corner of the site these deposits are bounded by 

alluvial gravel, sand and silt of historic flood channels. Groundwater is in the 

region of 6.5m to 7.5m bgl. 

Surface Water Site surface flow is expected to be via direct soakage into the ground, and 

from surface runoff and ground migration to drainage channel in the south of 

the site. 

6.3 Risk assessment 

A qualitative risk assessment was conducted considering the sources of potential contamination 

identified above, and the series of potential receptors identified, together with linking pathways. This 
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assessment also takes account of specific chemicals of concern or groups of similar chemicals of 

concern. It is implicit that, where a source has been identified during the desktop study, it has been 

included within the list. The derivation of the hazard classification is presented in Table 3. 

Table 3 | Derivation of hazard classification

Classification Human health Ground/surface 

water 

Ecological Built environment 

Severe
Irreversible damage to 

human health 

Substantial pollution of 

sensitive water 

resources 

Significant change to 

the number of one or 

more species or 

ecosystems 

Irreparable damage to 

buildings, structures or 

the environment 

Moderate
Non-permanent health 

effects to humans 

Substantial pollution of 

non-sensitive water 

resources or small 

scale pollution of 

sensitive water 

resources 

Change to population 

densities of non-

sensitive species 

Damage to sensitive 

buildings, structures or 

the environment 

Mild

Slight short term 

health effects to 

humans 

Slight pollution to non-

sensitive water 

resources 

Some change to 

population densities 

but with no negative 

effects on the function 

of the ecosystem 

Easily repairable 

effects of damage to 

buildings or structures 

Negligible
No measurable health 

effects to humans 

Insubstantial pollution 

to non-sensitive water 

resources 

No significant changes 

to population densities 

in the environment or 

in any ecosystem 

Very slight non-

structural damage or 

cosmetic harm to 

buildings or structures 

The ‘Classification’ column is an overall assessment of the actual risk, which considers the likely effect 

on a given receptor, taking account of both of the previous rankings (i.e. consequence and likelihood). 

The risk classifications are defined in Table 4. 

Table 4 | Derivation of risk classifications

Consideration Discussion 

Very high There is a high probability that severe harm to a designated receptor could arise from an identified 

source without appropriate remedial action 

High A designated receptor is likely to experience significant harm from an identified source without 

remedial action 

Moderate It is possible that harm could arise to a specific receptor, but it is unlikely that such harm would be 

significant 

Low It is possible that harm could arise to a designated receptor from an identified source though this is 

likely to be mild or unlikely 

Negligible The presence of the identified source does not give rise to the potential to cause significant harm 

An overall risk matrix is presented in Table 5. In the column entitled ‘Likelihood’, an assessment is 

made of the probability of the selected source and receptor being linked by the identified pathway. 

This assessment is ranked based on site-specific conditions as follows: 

• Very unlikely  0 to 5% 

• Unlikely  5 to 45% 
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• Possible  45 to 55% 

• Likely   55 to 95% 

• Almost Certain  95 to 100% (i.e. impact noted during the investigation) 

In cases of physical features, such as foundations and underground services, harm is defined as 

impact which would result in non-serviceability of the identified receptor or extra over build costs 

associated with redevelopment. On this basis, overall risk is assigned using the following overall risk 

matrix. 

Table 5 | Overall risk matrix

Potential 

consequences 

Likelihood 

Very Unlikely Unlikely Possible Likely Almost Certain 

Severe Low Low Moderate High Very High 

Moderate Negligible Low Moderate Moderate High 

Mild Negligible Low Low Moderate Moderate 

Negligible Negligible Negligible Negligible Low Low 

In Table 6, a two stage assessment has been carried out based on the identified sources, pathways 

and receptors. Initially, the column designated as ‘Potential Consequence of Contaminant - Receptor 

Linkage’, gives an indication of the sensitivity of a given receptor to a particular source or contaminant 

of concern under consideration. It is a worst case classification and is based on full exposure via the 

particular linkage being examined. 
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Table 6 | Environmental risk analysis

Source / 

Contaminating 

Activity 

Contaminant 
Critical 

Receptor 
Pathway 

Potential 

Effects 

Potential 

Consequence 

of 

Contaminant-

Receptor 

Linkage 

Likelihood 

of Source-

Receptor 

Linkage 

Risk 

Classification 

On-site 

1 Historic 

agricultural 

land use 

Heavy 

metals, 

herbicides 

and 

pesticides 

Current site 

users 

Dermal 

contact, 

ingestion, 

inhalation 

Toxic, 

carcinogenic, 

hazardous to 

human health 

Severe Possible Moderate 

2 Historic 

agricultural 

land use 

Heavy 

metals, 

herbicides 

and 

pesticides

Adjacent site 

users 

Dermal 

contact, 

ingestion, 

inhalation 

Toxic, 

carcinogenic, 

hazardous to 

human health 

Severe Very 

Unlikely 

Low

3 Historic 

agricultural 

land use 

Heavy 

metals, 

herbicides 

and 

pesticides

Future site 

users 

Dermal 

contact, 

ingestion, 

inhalation 

Toxic, 

carcinogenic, 

hazardous to 

human health 

Severe Unlikely Low 

4 Historic 

agricultural 

land use 

Heavy 

metals, 

herbicides 

and 

pesticides

Construction 

and 

maintenance 

workers 

Dermal 

contact, 

ingestion, 

inhalation 

Toxic, 

carcinogenic, 

hazardous to 

human health 

Severe Possible Moderate 

5 Historic 

agricultural 

land use 

Heavy 

metals, 

herbicides 

and 

pesticides

Groundwater Permeation 

through soil 

profile 

Groundwater 

contamination 

Moderate Unlikely Low

6 Historic 

agricultural 

land use 

Heavy 

metals, 

herbicides 

and 

pesticides

Surface 

water 

Groundwater 

flow, surface 

run off 

Surface water 

contamination 

Moderate Very 

Unlikely 

Negligible

7 Historic 

agricultural 

land use 

Heavy 

metals, 

herbicides 

and 

pesticides

Flora / 

Fauna 

Leaching 

and uptake 

Toxic, 

phytotoxic 

Mild Unlikely Low

8 Historic 

agricultural 

land use 

Heavy 

metals, 

herbicides 

and 

pesticides

Buried 

services and 

infrastructure 

Permeation 

through soil 

profile 

Physical and 

chemical 

damage to 

structures 

Mild Very 

Unlikely 

Negligible

Linkage 1 – 8: The desk study indicates that the site is predominantly agricultural. Sampling on similar sites in Canterbury has identified 

low concentrations of heavy metals and DDT; however these are often only slightly elevated above background levels. 

9 Cook Brothers 

Site Compound 

solvents Current site 

users 

Dermal 

contact, 

ingestion, 

Toxic, 

hazardous to 

Severe Unlikely Low 
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Table 6 | Environmental risk analysis

Source / 

Contaminating 

Activity 

Contaminant 
Critical 

Receptor 
Pathway 

Potential 

Effects 

Potential 

Consequence 

of 

Contaminant-

Receptor 

Linkage 

Likelihood 

of Source-

Receptor 

Linkage 

Risk 

Classification 

inhalation human health 

10 Cook Brothers 

Site Compound 

solvents Adjacent site 

users 

Dermal 

contact, 

ingestion, 

inhalation 

Toxic, 

hazardous to 

human health 

Severe Very 

Unlikely 

Low

11 Cook Brothers 

Site Compound 

solvents Future site 

users 

Dermal 

contact, 

ingestion, 

inhalation 

Toxic, 

hazardous to 

human health 

Severe Very 

Unlikely 

Low 

12 Cook Brothers 

Site Compound 

solvents Construction 

and 

maintenance 

workers 

Dermal 

contact, 

ingestion, 

inhalation 

Toxic, 

hazardous to 

human health 

Severe Unlikely Low 

13 Cook Brothers 

Site Compound 

solvents Groundwater Permeation 

through soil 

profile 

Groundwater 

contamination 

Moderate Unlikely Low

14 Cook Brothers 

Site Compound 

solvents Surface 

water 

Groundwater 

flow, surface 

run off 

Surface water 

contamination 

Moderate Very 

Unlikely 

Negligible

15 Cook Brothers 

Site Compound 

solvents Flora / 

Fauna 

Leaching 

and uptake 

Toxic, 

phytotoxic 

Mild Unlikely Low

16 Cook Brothers 

Site Compound 

solvents Buried 

services and 

infrastructure 

Permeation 

through soil 

profile 

Physical and 

chemical 

damage to 

structures 

Mild Very 

Unlikely 

Negligible

Linkage 9 – 16: Paints, emulsions and solvents were stored in a shipping container or on a concrete floor at 400 Russley Road. No 

leakages or spillages were noted. 

17 Waste Oil in 

chemical drum 

at 520 

Avonhead 

Road 

Hydrocarbons Current site 

users 

Dermal 

contact, 

ingestion, 

inhalation 

Toxic, 

hazardous to 

human health 

Severe Possible Moderate 

18 Waste Oil in 

chemical drum 

at 520 

Avonhead 

Road 

Hydrocarbons Adjacent site 

users 

Dermal 

contact, 

ingestion, 

inhalation 

Toxic, 

hazardous to 

human health 

Severe Very 

Unlikely 

Low

19 Waste Oil in 

chemical drum 

at 520 

Avonhead 

Road 

Hydrocarbons Future site 

users 

Dermal 

contact, 

ingestion, 

inhalation 

Toxic, 

hazardous to 

human health 

Severe Very 

Unlikely 

Low 
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Table 6 | Environmental risk analysis

Source / 

Contaminating 

Activity 

Contaminant 
Critical 

Receptor 
Pathway 

Potential 

Effects 

Potential 

Consequence 

of 

Contaminant-

Receptor 

Linkage 

Likelihood 

of Source-

Receptor 

Linkage 

Risk 

Classification 

20 Waste Oil in 

chemical drum 

at 520 

Avonhead 

Road 

Hydrocarbons Construction 

and 

maintenance 

workers 

Dermal 

contact, 

ingestion, 

inhalation 

Toxic, 

hazardous to 

human health 

Severe Possible Moderate 

21 Waste Oil in 

chemical drum 

at 520 

Avonhead 

Road 

Hydrocarbons Groundwater Permeation 

through soil 

profile 

Groundwater 

contamination 

Moderate Unlikely Low

22 Waste Oil in 

chemical drum 

at 520 

Avonhead 

Road 

Hydrocarbons Surface 

water 

Groundwater 

flow, surface 

run off 

Surface water 

contamination 

Moderate Likely Moderate

23 Waste Oil in 

chemical drum 

at 520 

Avonhead 

Road 

Hydrocarbons Flora / 

Fauna 

Leaching 

and uptake 

Toxic, 

phytotoxic 

Mild Unlikely Low

24 Waste Oil in 

chemical drum 

at 520 

Avonhead 

Road 

Hydrocarbons Buried 

services and 

infrastructure 

Permeation 

through soil 

profile 

Physical and 

chemical 

damage to 

structures 

Mild Very 

Unlikely 

Negligible

Linkage 17 – 24: Evidence of spillage comprising staining around the chemical drum at 520 Avonhead Road was noted in the site 

inspection. 

Off-site 

25 Two USTs at 

Commodore 

Airport Hotel 

Heavy 

metals, 

Hydrocarbons 

Current site 

users 

Dermal 

contact, 

ingestion, 

inhalation 

Toxic, 

carcinogenic, 

hazardous to 

human health 

Severe Unlikely Low 

26 Two USTs at 

Commodore 

Airport Hotel 

Heavy 

metals, 

Hydrocarbons

Future site 

users 

Dermal 

contact, 

ingestion, 

inhalation 

Toxic, 

carcinogenic, 

hazardous to 

human health 

Severe Unlikely Low 

27 Two USTs at 

Commodore 

Airport Hotel 

Heavy 

metals, 

Hydrocarbons

Construction 

and 

maintenance 

workers 

Dermal 

contact, 

ingestion, 

inhalation 

Toxic, 

carcinogenic, 

hazardous to 

human health 

Severe Unlikely Low 

28 Two USTs at 

Commodore 

Airport Hotel 

Heavy 

metals, 

Hydrocarbons 

Buried 

services and 

infrastructure 

Permeation 

through soil 

profile 

Physical and 

chemical 

damage to 

structures 

Negligible Unlikely Negligible 
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Table 6 | Environmental risk analysis

Source / 

Contaminating 

Activity 

Contaminant 
Critical 

Receptor 
Pathway 

Potential 

Effects 

Potential 

Consequence 

of 

Contaminant-

Receptor 

Linkage 

Likelihood 

of Source-

Receptor 

Linkage 

Risk 

Classification 

Linkage 25 – 28: USTs if present are hydro geologically down gradient of the site and are spatially separated from the site. 

29 Historical 

agricultural use 

on adjacent 

land 

Heavy 

metals, 

herbicides 

and 

pesticides 

Current site 

users 

Dermal 

contact, 

ingestion, 

inhalation 

Toxic, 

carcinogenic, 

hazardous to 

human health 

Severe Unlikely Low 

30 Historical 

agricultural use 

on adjacent 

land 

Heavy 

metals, 

herbicides 

and 

pesticides 

Future site 

users 

Dermal 

contact, 

ingestion, 

inhalation 

Toxic, 

carcinogenic, 

hazardous to 

human health 

Severe Unlikely Low 

31 Historical 

agricultural use 

on adjacent 

land 

Heavy 

metals, 

herbicides 

and 

pesticides 

Construction 

and 

maintenance 

workers 

Dermal 

contact, 

ingestion, 

inhalation 

Toxic, 

carcinogenic, 

hazardous to 

human health 

Severe Very 

Unlikely 

Low 

32 Historical 

agricultural use 

on adjacent 

land 

Heavy 

metals, 

herbicides 

and 

pesticides 

Buried 

services and 

infrastructure 

Permeation 

through soil 

profile 

Physical and 

chemical 

damage to 

structures 

Negligible Unlikely Negligible 

Linkage 29 – 32: Surrounding land was agricultural until the mid-1960s, but generally only low levels of heavy metals and herbicides/ 

pesticides are recorded on similar sites in Canterbury. 

33 Russley Golf 

Course 

Heavy 

metals, 

herbicides 

and 

pesticides 

Current site 

users 

Dermal 

contact, 

ingestion, 

inhalation 

Toxic, 

carcinogenic, 

hazardous to 

human health 

Severe Very 

Unlikely 

Low 

34 Russley Golf 

Course 

Heavy 

metals, 

herbicides 

and 

pesticides 

Future site 

users 

Dermal 

contact, 

ingestion, 

inhalation 

Toxic, 

carcinogenic, 

hazardous to 

human health 

Severe Very 

Unlikely 

Low 

35 Russley Golf 

Course 

Heavy 

metals, 

herbicides 

and 

pesticides 

Construction 

and 

maintenance 

workers 

Dermal 

contact, 

ingestion, 

inhalation 

Toxic, 

carcinogenic, 

hazardous to 

human health 

Severe Very 

Unlikely 

Low 

36 Russley Golf 

Course 

Heavy 

metals, 

herbicides 

and 

pesticides 

Buried 

services and 

infrastructure 

Permeation 

through soil 

profile 

Physical and 

chemical 

damage to 

structures 

Negligible Unlikely Negligible 

Linkage 33 to 36: The golf course is not likely to be a risk to the development but sports turfs are listed on the HAIL as a potentially 
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Table 6 | Environmental risk analysis

Source / 

Contaminating 

Activity 

Contaminant 
Critical 

Receptor 
Pathway 

Potential 

Effects 

Potential 

Consequence 

of 

Contaminant-

Receptor 

Linkage 

Likelihood 

of Source-

Receptor 

Linkage 

Risk 

Classification 

contaminating activity. 

6.4 Uncertainties and gaps 

As discussed in section 6.2 no laboratory testing has been undertaken as part of the investigation and 

the overall risk assessment process can only provide a broad contamination risk rating based on 

historical and current land uses. No known previous contamination assessments have been 

undertaken at the site. 

6.4.1 Nature and extent of potential contamination 

The risk assessment has identified a number of potential sources of contamination which if present 

are expected to be largely confined to the shallow soils. All or only some of the identified pathways 

may exist. No details are available on the design of the proposed developments hence the 

significance of the pathways have not been identified. 
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7. Recommendations and Conclusions 

7.1 Conclusions 

Memorial Avenue Investments Ltd appointed Aurecon New Zealand Ltd. to investigate a site covering 

20ha for Plan Change 35 at the corner of Memorial Avenue and Russley Road, Christchurch. It is 

proposed to rezone the land from rural to business.

The work consisted of a detailed desk study and a site inspection (Stage 1 PSI) to support the plan 

change. The requirement for assessment of contamination in accordance with the ‘NES’ is triggered 

by the proposed subdivision and change in land use activities. 

‘HAIL’ activities are identified by the desktop review and site inspection from off-site sources. These 

are related to activities associated with the presence of USTs at the Commodore Airport Hotel, 

however historical activities relating to the former on site agricultural land use and some point sources 

are identified related to on-site storage of chemicals and/or building materials, together with a spillage 

of waste oil were noted. 

Assuming a future commercial / industrial after use and based on the results of the risk assessment 

carried out, the potential for contamination to existing in concentrations significant to exceed human 

health screening criteria, is considered to be in the context of the NES, highly unlikely to pose a 

significant threat to human health. 

The proposed change in land use of the site is therefore considered to be a permitted activity under 

the NES. 

The potential for material to be removed or disturbed during construction activities may exceed 

permitted activity criteria as set out by Regulation 8(3) of the NES. Consent will be required if volumes 

exceed permitted activity criteria of 5m
3
 per 500m

2
 for removal and 25m

3
 per 500m

2
 for soil 

disturbance. 

In accordance with the Environment Canterbury Land and Water Regional Plan ‘contaminated land’

is defined as: 

land that has a hazardous substance in or on it that – 

a) has significant adverse effects on the environment; or 

b) is reasonably likely to have significant adverse effects on the environment 

The risk assessment has assigned a moderate risk to surface water in the vicinity of the waste oil 

drum from surface runoff. Further measures are required to address this point source of contamination 

so that the proposed development activities do not require consent in accordance with the Canterbury 

Regional Plan. 

7.2 Recommendations 

It is considered that no further investigation and environmental sampling is required in to support the 

plan change applications in accordance with the NES and the regional plan for the planned rezoning 

of the site for business use. 

The stained ground around the chemical drum containing waste oil is considered to be a discrete area 

based on single point source. Although no further site assessment is required, it is recommended that 

the stained ground is removed and a validation sample is taken for laboratory anaylsis to confirm no 

contamination of the remaining ground. A remedial action plan will need to be prepared to provide a 
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methodology for safe removal of the affected soils in advance of the development in accordance with 

MfE Guidelines for Assessing and Managing Petroleum Hydrocarbon Contaminated Sites in New 

Zealand. 

With respect to the area of the barbeque area on Lot 5 DP 28780 it is recommended to remove the 

areas of burnt soil to minimise the risk of potentially contaminated soils remaining on site. The works 

should comprise the excavation of the burnt soils down to the top of the natural undisturbed and un-

burnt soils 
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8. Limitations 

We have prepared this report in accordance with the brief as provided. The contents of the report are 

for the sole use of the Client and no responsibility or liability will be accepted to any third party. Data or 

opinions contained within the report may not be used in other contexts or for any other purposes 

without our prior review and agreement. 

It is intended that this assessment provides a description of the potential soil contamination and 

recommendations on how to address and manage any contamination issues at the planned 

subdivision site. Soil and rock formations are often variable, resulting in heterogeneous distribution of 

contaminants across a site. Contaminant concentrations may be estimated at chosen sample 

locations, however, conditions between sample sites can only be inferred on a basis of geological and 

hydrological conditions and the nature and the extent of identified contamination. Boundaries between 

zones of variable contamination are often indistinct, and therefore interpretation is based on available 

information and the application of professional judgement. The accuracy with which sub-surface 

conditions are characterised depends on the frequency and methods of sampling and the uniformity of 

sub-surface conditions and is therefore limited by the scope of the works undertaken. 

The recommendations in this report are based on data collected at specific locations and by using 

appropriate investigation methods with limited site coverage. Only a finite amount of information has 

been collected to meet the specific financial and technical requirements of the Client’s brief and this 

report does not purport to completely describe all the site characteristics and properties. The nature 

and continuity of the ground between test locations has been inferred using experience and judgment 

and it must be appreciated that actual conditions could vary from the assumed model. 

This report is not to be reproduced either wholly or in part without our prior written permission. 

This report does not provide a complete assessment of the environmental status of the site, and it is 

limited to the scope defined herein. Should further information become available regarding the 

conditions at the site, including previously unknown likely sources of contamination, Aurecon reserves 

the right to review the report in the context of the additional information. The findings, observations 

and conclusions expressed by Aurecon are not, and should not be considered as an opinion 

concerning the commercial feasibility of the property or asset.  
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Identifier

Historical Search Copy

Land Registration District

Date Issued 11 June 1971

Canterbury
Part-Cancelled

COMPUTER FREEHOLD REGISTER

UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 1952

CB10K/317

Prior References

CB3B/1451

Interests

382108 Notice prohibiting the erection placing or extension without the consent of the Minister of Works any

building, pole, mast or other structure of any kind and the growing of trees or shrubs of any kind beyond

heights varying from 50 feet ot 100 feet above the level of the ground - 30.7.1953

60682.4 Transfer creating the following easements - 10.3.1976 at 10.52 am

Type Servient Tenement Easement Area Dominant Tenement Statutory Restriction

Convey water and

to drain water and

sewage

Lot 6 Deposited Plan

28780 - CT CB10K/322

Part Lot 1 Deposited Plan

28780 - herein

Right of way Lot 6 Deposited Plan

28780 - CT CB10K/322

R.O.W. Transfer

60682.4

Lot 1 Deposited Plan

28780 - herein

116800.1 Gazette Notice taking part of the within land (370m2) and vesting the same in the Waimairi County

Council - 16.2.1977 at 10.34 am

A155923.1 Gazette Notice declaring State Highway No. 1 fronting the within land to be a limited access road -

30.1.1995 at 10.55 am

A331116.4 Mortgage to Southland Building Society - 12.12.1997 at 9.45 am

6762489.1 Discharge of Mortgage A331116.4 - 22.2.2006 at 10:37 am

6762489.2 Transfer to Canterbury Trustees (2006) Limited - 22.2.2006 at 10:37 am

6811823.1 Mortgage to Southland Building Society - 3.4.2006 at 9:00 am

8039806.2 Discharge of Mortgage 6811823.1 - 24.12.2008 at 3:45 pm

8039806.5 Transfer  to Memorial Avenue Investments Limited - 24.12.2008 at 3:45 pm

8039806.9 Mortgage  to Southland Building Society - 24.12.2008 at 3:45 pm

8039806.11 Mortgage  to Canterbury Trustees (2004) Limited, Canterbury Trustees (2006) Limited, Global Estates

Limited and Graham Charles Heazlewood - 24.12.2008 at 3:45 pm

8349250.1 Notice pursuant to Section 18 Public Works Act 1981.- 19.11.2009 at 9:54 am

8605517.1 Compensation Certificate pursuant to Section 19 Public Works Act 1981 - 4.10.2010 at 8:48 am

8702063.1 Gazette Notice 2011 page 370 declaring Section 1 SO 420233 (1230m²) to be road which, pursuant to

section 88 of the Government Roading Powers Act 1989, becomes road, limited access road and State highway

and vests in Her Majesty the Queen - 23.2.2011 at 9:19 am

9196746.1 Notice pursuant to Section 18 Public Works Act 1981.- 1.10.2012 at 4:43 pm

9355156.2 Compensation Certificate pursuant to Section 19 Public Works Act 1981 by Her Majesty the Queen -

28.3.2013 at 4:56 pm

9426991.1 NOTICE OF CLAIM OF INTEREST PURSUANT TO SECTION 42(2) PROPERTY (RELATIONSHIPS)

Original Proprietors

Graham Charles Heazlewood and National Trustees Limited

Estate Fee Simple

Area 4.1844 hectares more or less

Legal Description Lot 1 Deposited Plan 28780

Transaction Id 38499822

Client Reference 221228

Historical Search Copy Dated 6/11/13 5:04 pm, Page 1 of 2



Identifier CB10K/317
ACT 1976 BY SUSAN MAREE HEAZLEWOOD - 12.6.2013 at 10:03 am

Transaction Id 38499822

Client Reference 221228

Historical Search Copy Dated 6/11/13 5:04 pm, Page 2 of 2

























Identifier

Historical Search Copy

Land Registration District

Date Issued 11 June 1971

Canterbury

COMPUTER FREEHOLD REGISTER

UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 1952

CB10K/321

Prior References

CB3B/1451

Interests

382108 Notice prohibiting the erection placing or extension without the consent of the Minister of Works any

building, pole, mast or other structure of any kind and the growing of trees or shrubs of any kind beyond

heights varying from 50 feet to 100 feet above the level of the ground - 30.7.1953

A331439.4 Mortgage to Papprill Hadfield & Aldous Solicitors Nominee Company Limited - 15.12.1997 at 1.27 pm

A438101.1 Variation of Mortgage A331439.4 - 13.12.1999 at 2.23 pm

A452077.1 Variation of Mortgage A331439.4 - 29.3.2000 at 12.07 pm

5117737.1 Discharge of Mortgage A331439.4 - 3.12.2001 at 11:11 am

5117737.2 Mortgage to Papprill Hadfield & Aldous Solicitors Nominee Company Limited - 3.12.2001 at 11:11 am

5890359.1 Variation of Mortgage 5117737.2 - 9.2.2004 at 9:00 am

6708479.1 Discharge of Mortgage 5117737.2 - 4.1.2006 at 9:00 am

6708479.2 Transfer to Graham Charles Heazlewood and Canterbury Trustees (2004) Limited - 4.1.2006 at 9:00 am

6708479.3 Mortgage to Papprill Hadfield and Aldous Solicitors Nominee Company Limited - 4.1.2006 at 9:00 am

7156073.1 Discharge of Mortgage 6708479.3 - 13.12.2006 at 10:37 am

7156073.2 Mortgage to Southland Building Society - 13.12.2006 at 10:37 am

8039806.4 Discharge of Mortgage 7156073.2 - 24.12.2008 at 3:45 pm

8039806.6 Transfer  to Memorial Avenue Investments Limited - 24.12.2008 at 3:45 pm

8039806.9 Mortgage  to Southland Building Society - 24.12.2008 at 3:45 pm

8039806.11 Mortgage  to Canterbury Trustees (2004) Limited, Canterbury Trustees (2006) Limited, Global Estates

Limited and Graham Charles Heazlewood - 24.12.2008 at 3:45 pm

9426991.1 NOTICE OF CLAIM OF INTEREST PURSUANT TO SECTION 42(2) PROPERTY (RELATIONSHIPS)

ACT 1976 BY SUSAN MAREE HEAZLEWOOD - 12.6.2013 at 10:03 am

Original Proprietors

Graham Charles Heazlewood, Susan Marie Heazlewood and Murray George Allott

Estate Fee Simple

Area 4.0476 hectares more or less

Legal Description Lot 5 Deposited Plan 28780

Transaction Id 38499822

Client Reference 221228

Historical Search Copy Dated 6/11/13 4:57 pm, Page 1 of 1







Identifier

Historical Search Copy

Land Registration District

Date Issued 26 August 1971

Canterbury

COMPUTER FREEHOLD REGISTER

UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 1952

CB11A/769

Prior References

CB3B/1451

Interests

382108 Notice prohibiting the erection, placing or extention without the consent of the Minister of Works any

building, pole mast or other structure of any kind and the growing of trees or shrubs of any kind beyond heights

varying from 50 feet to 100 feet above the level of the ground - 30.7.1953

Fencing Provision in Transfer 895365 - 24.1.1973 at 9.15 am

A439472.4 Mortgage to Southland Building Society - 21.12.1999 at 11.06 am

8039806.3 Discharge of Mortgage A439472.4 - 24.12.2008 at 3:45 pm

8039806.7 Transfer  to Memorial Avenue Investments Limited - 24.12.2008 at 3:45 pm

8039806.9 Mortgage  to Southland Building Society - 24.12.2008 at 3:45 pm

8039806.11 Mortgage  to Canterbury Trustees (2004) Limited, Canterbury Trustees (2006) Limited, Global Estates

Limited and Graham Charles Heazlewood - 24.12.2008 at 3:45 pm

9426991.1 NOTICE OF CLAIM OF INTEREST PURSUANT TO SECTION 42(2) PROPERTY (RELATIONSHIPS)

ACT 1976 BY SUSAN MAREE HEAZLEWOOD - 12.6.2013 at 10:03 am

Original Proprietors

Global Estates Limited

Estate Fee Simple

Area 4.0555 hectares more or less

Legal Description Lot 4 Deposited Plan 28780

Transaction Id 38499822

Client Reference 221228

Historical Search Copy Dated 6/11/13 4:54 pm, Page 1 of 1





Identifier

Historical Search Copy

Land Registration District

Date Issued 26 July 1999

Canterbury

COMPUTER FREEHOLD REGISTER

UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 1952

CB42D/1242

Prior References

CB10K/318 CB10K/319

Interests

Subject to Section 241 (2) Resource Management Act 1991 by The Christchurch City Council (affects DP 74459)

382108 Gazette Notice (1953 p 599) prohibiting the erection placing or extension without the consent of the

Minister of Works any building, pole, mast or other structure of any kind and the growing of trees or shrubs of

any kind beyond heights varying from 50 feet to 100 feet above the level of the ground  - 30.7.1953 2.06

A434768.1 Mortgage to Papprill Hadfield & Aldous Solicitors Nominee Company Limited - 22.11.1999 at 2.10 pm

5036512.1 Variation of Mortgage A434768.1 - 20.4.2001 at 11:30 am

5592092.1 Variation of Mortgage A434768.1 - 19.5.2003 at 9:00 am

5958779.1 Transfer to Canterbury Trustees (2004) Limited - 6.4.2004 at 9:00 am

6449382.1 Discharge of Mortgage A434768.1 - 8.6.2005 at 9:00 am

6449382.2 Mortgage to Papprill Hadfield & Aldous Solicitors Nominee Company Limited - 8.6.2005 at 9:00 am

7156097.1 Discharge of Mortgage 6449382.2 - 13.12.2006 at 10:38 am

7156097.2 Mortgage to Southland Building Society - 13.12.2006 at 10:38 am

8039806.1 Discharge of Mortgage 7156097.2 - 24.12.2008 at 3:45 pm

8039806.8 Transfer  to Memorial Avenue Investments Limited - 24.12.2008 at 3:45 pm

8039806.9 Mortgage  to Southland Building Society - 24.12.2008 at 3:45 pm

8039806.11 Mortgage  to Canterbury Trustees (2004) Limited, Canterbury Trustees (2006) Limited, Global Estates

Limited and Graham Charles Heazlewood - 24.12.2008 at 3:45 pm

9196746.1 Notice pursuant to Section 18 Public Works Act 1981.- 1.10.2012 at 4:43 pm

9355156.1 Compensation Certificate pursuant to Section 19 Public Works Act 1981 by Her Majesty the Queen -

28.3.2013 at 4:56 pm

9426991.1 NOTICE OF CLAIM OF INTEREST PURSUANT TO SECTION 42(2) PROPERTY (RELATIONSHIPS)

ACT 1976 BY SUSAN MAREE HEAZLEWOOD - 12.6.2013 at 10:03 am

Original Proprietors

Graham Charles Heazlewood and National Trustees Limited

Estate Fee Simple

Area 6.7181 hectares more or less

Legal Description Lot 1 Deposited Plan 74459 and Lot 2

Deposited Plan 28780

Transaction Id 38499822

Client Reference 221228

Historical Search Copy Dated 6/11/13 4:59 pm, Page 1 of 1











Appendix C
Listed Land Use Register



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Thank you for submitting your property enquiry in regards to our Listed Land Use Register 
(LLUR) which holds information about sites that have been used, or are currently used for 
activities which have the potential to have caused contamination. 
 
 
The LLUR statement provided indicates the location of the land parcel(s) you enquired 
about and provides information regarding any LLUR sites within a radius specified in the 
statement of this land. 
 
Please note that if a property is not currently entered on the LLUR, it does not mean that an 
activity with the potential to cause contamination has never occurred, or is not currently 
occurring there. The LLUR is not complete, and new sites are regularly being added as we 
receive information and conduct our own investigations into current and historic land uses. 
 
The LLUR only contains  information held by Environment Canterbury in relation to 
contaminated or potentially contaminated land; other information relevant to potential 
contamination may be held in other files (for example consent and enforcement files).   
 
If your enquiry relates to a farm property, please note that many current and past activities 
undertaken on farms may not be listed on the LLUR. Activities such as the storage, 
formulation and disposal of pesticides, offal pits, foot rot troughs, animal dips and 
underground or above ground fuel tanks have the potential to cause contamination. 
 
Please contact and Environment Canterbury Contaminated Sites Officer if you wish to 
discuss the contents of the LLUR statement, or if you require additional information. 
For any other information regarding this land please contact Environment Canterbury 
Customer Services. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Contaminated Sites Team 

 

 



Statement from the Listed Land Use Register

Date: 5 November 2013

Land Parcels: ● Lot 2 DP 28780 Valuation No(s): 2190900600

Sites intersecting area of enquiryArea of enquiry Nearby sites of interest

Investigations intersecting area of enquiry Nearby investigations of interest

PO Box 345, Christchurch

General enquiries: 03 365 3828
Fax: 03 365 3194 
Email: ecinfo@ecan.govt.nz

Customer services: 03 353 9007
or: 0800 EC INFO (0800 324 636)
Website: www.ecan.govt.nz

Summary of sites:

There are no sites associated with the area of enquiry.

Please note that the above table represents a summary of sites intersecting the area of enquiry within a 50m buffer.

Our ref: ENQ 24167
Produced by: CH\SVC_LLURIntegration 5 November 2013

 Page 1 of 2



For further information from Environment Canterbury, contact the Contaminated Sites Officer and refer to 
enquiry number 24167.

Disclaimer: The enclosed information is derived from Environment Canterbury’s Listed Land Use Register and is 
made available to you under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and
Environment Canterbury’s Contaminated Land Information Management Strategy (ECan 2009).

This information reflects Environment Canterbury’s current understanding of this site, which is based 
only on the information thus far obtained by it and held on record concerning this site. It is released 
only as a copy of those records and is not intended to provide a full, complete or totally accurate 
assessment of the site. As a result, Environment Canterbury is not in a position to warrant that the 
information is complete or without error and accepts no liability for any inaccuracy in, or omission 
from, this information.

Any person receiving and using this information is bound by the provisions of the Privacy Act 1993.

Our ref: ENQ 24167
Produced by: CH\SVC_LLURIntegration 5 November 2013

 Page 2 of 2



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Thank you for submitting your property enquiry in regards to our Listed Land Use Register 
(LLUR) which holds information about sites that have been used, or are currently used for 
activities which have the potential to have caused contamination. 
 
 
The LLUR statement provided indicates the location of the land parcel(s) you enquired 
about and provides information regarding any LLUR sites within a radius specified in the 
statement of this land. 
 
Please note that if a property is not currently entered on the LLUR, it does not mean that an 
activity with the potential to cause contamination has never occurred, or is not currently 
occurring there. The LLUR is not complete, and new sites are regularly being added as we 
receive information and conduct our own investigations into current and historic land uses. 
 
The LLUR only contains  information held by Environment Canterbury in relation to 
contaminated or potentially contaminated land; other information relevant to potential 
contamination may be held in other files (for example consent and enforcement files).   
 
If your enquiry relates to a farm property, please note that many current and past activities 
undertaken on farms may not be listed on the LLUR. Activities such as the storage, 
formulation and disposal of pesticides, offal pits, foot rot troughs, animal dips and 
underground or above ground fuel tanks have the potential to cause contamination. 
 
Please contact and Environment Canterbury Contaminated Sites Officer if you wish to 
discuss the contents of the LLUR statement, or if you require additional information. 
For any other information regarding this land please contact Environment Canterbury 
Customer Services. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Contaminated Sites Team 

 

 



Statement from the Listed Land Use Register

Date: 5 November 2013

Land Parcels: ● Lot 5 DP 28780 Valuation No(s): 2190900300

Sites intersecting area of enquiryArea of enquiry Nearby sites of interest

Investigations intersecting area of enquiry Nearby investigations of interest

PO Box 345, Christchurch

General enquiries: 03 365 3828
Fax: 03 365 3194 
Email: ecinfo@ecan.govt.nz

Customer services: 03 353 9007
or: 0800 EC INFO (0800 324 636)
Website: www.ecan.govt.nz

Summary of sites:

There are no sites associated with the area of enquiry.

Please note that the above table represents a summary of sites intersecting the area of enquiry within a 50m buffer.

Our ref: ENQ 24174
Produced by: CH\SVC_LLURIntegration 5 November 2013

 Page 1 of 2



For further information from Environment Canterbury, contact the Contaminated Sites Officer and refer to 
enquiry number 24174.

Disclaimer: The enclosed information is derived from Environment Canterbury’s Listed Land Use Register and is 
made available to you under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and
Environment Canterbury’s Contaminated Land Information Management Strategy (ECan 2009).

This information reflects Environment Canterbury’s current understanding of this site, which is based 
only on the information thus far obtained by it and held on record concerning this site. It is released 
only as a copy of those records and is not intended to provide a full, complete or totally accurate 
assessment of the site. As a result, Environment Canterbury is not in a position to warrant that the 
information is complete or without error and accepts no liability for any inaccuracy in, or omission 
from, this information.

Any person receiving and using this information is bound by the provisions of the Privacy Act 1993.

Our ref: ENQ 24174
Produced by: CH\SVC_LLURIntegration 5 November 2013

 Page 2 of 2



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Thank you for submitting your property enquiry in regards to our Listed Land Use Register 
(LLUR) which holds information about sites that have been used, or are currently used for 
activities which have the potential to have caused contamination. 
 
 
The LLUR statement provided indicates the location of the land parcel(s) you enquired 
about and provides information regarding any LLUR sites within a radius specified in the 
statement of this land. 
 
Please note that if a property is not currently entered on the LLUR, it does not mean that an 
activity with the potential to cause contamination has never occurred, or is not currently 
occurring there. The LLUR is not complete, and new sites are regularly being added as we 
receive information and conduct our own investigations into current and historic land uses. 
 
The LLUR only contains  information held by Environment Canterbury in relation to 
contaminated or potentially contaminated land; other information relevant to potential 
contamination may be held in other files (for example consent and enforcement files).   
 
If your enquiry relates to a farm property, please note that many current and past activities 
undertaken on farms may not be listed on the LLUR. Activities such as the storage, 
formulation and disposal of pesticides, offal pits, foot rot troughs, animal dips and 
underground or above ground fuel tanks have the potential to cause contamination. 
 
Please contact and Environment Canterbury Contaminated Sites Officer if you wish to 
discuss the contents of the LLUR statement, or if you require additional information. 
For any other information regarding this land please contact Environment Canterbury 
Customer Services. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Contaminated Sites Team 

 

 



Statement from the Listed Land Use Register

Date: 5 November 2013

Land Parcels: ● Lot 4 DP 28780 Valuation No(s): 2190900200

Sites intersecting area of enquiryArea of enquiry Nearby sites of interest

Investigations intersecting area of enquiry Nearby investigations of interest

PO Box 345, Christchurch

General enquiries: 03 365 3828
Fax: 03 365 3194 
Email: ecinfo@ecan.govt.nz

Customer services: 03 353 9007
or: 0800 EC INFO (0800 324 636)
Website: www.ecan.govt.nz

Summary of sites:

Site ID Site Name Location HAIL Activity(s) Category

914 Commodore Airport Hotel 447 Memorial Avenue, Burnside, 
Christchurch

A17 - Storage tanks or drums for fuel, 
chemicals or liquid waste

Not Investigated

Please note that the above table represents a summary of sites intersecting the area of enquiry within a 50m buffer.

Our ref: ENQ 24173
Produced by: CH\SVC_LLURIntegration 5 November 2013

 Page 1 of 2



Information held about the sites on the Listed Land Use Register

Site 914: Commodore Airport Hotel (Within 50m of enquiry area.)

Site Address: 447 Memorial Avenue, Burnside, Christchurch

Legal Description: Lot 1 DP 28781

Site Category: Not Investigated

Definition: Verified HAIL has not been investigated.

Land uses (from HAIL): Period From Period To HAIL land use

? Present Storage tanks or drums for fuel, chemicals or liquid waste

Notes

4 Jul 1999 1993: Two USTs 3(c) with a total capacity of 15,750 L. Owner confirmed that the UST info was still current (3/5/99).

Investigations

There are no investigations associated with this site.

For further information from Environment Canterbury, contact the Contaminated Sites Officer and refer to 
enquiry number 24173.

Disclaimer: The enclosed information is derived from Environment Canterbury’s Listed Land Use Register and is 
made available to you under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and
Environment Canterbury’s Contaminated Land Information Management Strategy (ECan 2009).

This information reflects Environment Canterbury’s current understanding of this site, which is based 
only on the information thus far obtained by it and held on record concerning this site. It is released 
only as a copy of those records and is not intended to provide a full, complete or totally accurate 
assessment of the site. As a result, Environment Canterbury is not in a position to warrant that the 
information is complete or without error and accepts no liability for any inaccuracy in, or omission 
from, this information.

Any person receiving and using this information is bound by the provisions of the Privacy Act 1993.

Our ref: ENQ 24173
Produced by: CH\SVC_LLURIntegration 5 November 2013

 Page 2 of 2



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Thank you for submitting your property enquiry in regards to our Listed Land Use Register 
(LLUR) which holds information about sites that have been used, or are currently used for 
activities which have the potential to have caused contamination. 
 
 
The LLUR statement provided indicates the location of the land parcel(s) you enquired 
about and provides information regarding any LLUR sites within a radius specified in the 
statement of this land. 
 
Please note that if a property is not currently entered on the LLUR, it does not mean that an 
activity with the potential to cause contamination has never occurred, or is not currently 
occurring there. The LLUR is not complete, and new sites are regularly being added as we 
receive information and conduct our own investigations into current and historic land uses. 
 
The LLUR only contains  information held by Environment Canterbury in relation to 
contaminated or potentially contaminated land; other information relevant to potential 
contamination may be held in other files (for example consent and enforcement files).   
 
If your enquiry relates to a farm property, please note that many current and past activities 
undertaken on farms may not be listed on the LLUR. Activities such as the storage, 
formulation and disposal of pesticides, offal pits, foot rot troughs, animal dips and 
underground or above ground fuel tanks have the potential to cause contamination. 
 
Please contact and Environment Canterbury Contaminated Sites Officer if you wish to 
discuss the contents of the LLUR statement, or if you require additional information. 
For any other information regarding this land please contact Environment Canterbury 
Customer Services. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Contaminated Sites Team 

 

 



Statement from the Listed Land Use Register

Date: 5 November 2013

Land Parcels: ● Pt Lot 1 DP 28780 Valuation No(s): 2190900500

Sites intersecting area of enquiryArea of enquiry Nearby sites of interest

Investigations intersecting area of enquiry Nearby investigations of interest

PO Box 345, Christchurch

General enquiries: 03 365 3828
Fax: 03 365 3194 
Email: ecinfo@ecan.govt.nz

Customer services: 03 353 9007
or: 0800 EC INFO (0800 324 636)
Website: www.ecan.govt.nz

Summary of sites:

There are no sites associated with the area of enquiry.

Please note that the above table represents a summary of sites intersecting the area of enquiry within a 50m buffer.

Our ref: ENQ 24172
Produced by: CH\SVC_LLURIntegration 5 November 2013

 Page 1 of 2



For further information from Environment Canterbury, contact the Contaminated Sites Officer and refer to 
enquiry number 24172.

Disclaimer: The enclosed information is derived from Environment Canterbury’s Listed Land Use Register and is 
made available to you under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and
Environment Canterbury’s Contaminated Land Information Management Strategy (ECan 2009).

This information reflects Environment Canterbury’s current understanding of this site, which is based 
only on the information thus far obtained by it and held on record concerning this site. It is released 
only as a copy of those records and is not intended to provide a full, complete or totally accurate 
assessment of the site. As a result, Environment Canterbury is not in a position to warrant that the 
information is complete or without error and accepts no liability for any inaccuracy in, or omission 
from, this information.

Any person receiving and using this information is bound by the provisions of the Privacy Act 1993.

Our ref: ENQ 24172
Produced by: CH\SVC_LLURIntegration 5 November 2013

 Page 2 of 2



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Thank you for submitting your property enquiry in regards to our Listed Land Use Register 
(LLUR) which holds information about sites that have been used, or are currently used for 
activities which have the potential to have caused contamination. 
 
 
The LLUR statement provided indicates the location of the land parcel(s) you enquired 
about and provides information regarding any LLUR sites within a radius specified in the 
statement of this land. 
 
Please note that if a property is not currently entered on the LLUR, it does not mean that an 
activity with the potential to cause contamination has never occurred, or is not currently 
occurring there. The LLUR is not complete, and new sites are regularly being added as we 
receive information and conduct our own investigations into current and historic land uses. 
 
The LLUR only contains  information held by Environment Canterbury in relation to 
contaminated or potentially contaminated land; other information relevant to potential 
contamination may be held in other files (for example consent and enforcement files).   
 
If your enquiry relates to a farm property, please note that many current and past activities 
undertaken on farms may not be listed on the LLUR. Activities such as the storage, 
formulation and disposal of pesticides, offal pits, foot rot troughs, animal dips and 
underground or above ground fuel tanks have the potential to cause contamination. 
 
Please contact and Environment Canterbury Contaminated Sites Officer if you wish to 
discuss the contents of the LLUR statement, or if you require additional information. 
For any other information regarding this land please contact Environment Canterbury 
Customer Services. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Contaminated Sites Team 

 

 



Statement from the Listed Land Use Register

Date: 5 November 2013

Land Parcels: ● Lot 2 DP 28780 Valuation No(s): 2190900600

Sites intersecting area of enquiryArea of enquiry Nearby sites of interest

Investigations intersecting area of enquiry Nearby investigations of interest

PO Box 345, Christchurch

General enquiries: 03 365 3828
Fax: 03 365 3194 
Email: ecinfo@ecan.govt.nz

Customer services: 03 353 9007
or: 0800 EC INFO (0800 324 636)
Website: www.ecan.govt.nz

Summary of sites:

There are no sites associated with the area of enquiry.

Please note that the above table represents a summary of sites intersecting the area of enquiry within a 50m buffer.

Our ref: ENQ 24171
Produced by: CH\SVC_LLURIntegration 5 November 2013

 Page 1 of 2



For further information from Environment Canterbury, contact the Contaminated Sites Officer and refer to 
enquiry number 24171.

Disclaimer: The enclosed information is derived from Environment Canterbury’s Listed Land Use Register and is 
made available to you under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and
Environment Canterbury’s Contaminated Land Information Management Strategy (ECan 2009).

This information reflects Environment Canterbury’s current understanding of this site, which is based 
only on the information thus far obtained by it and held on record concerning this site. It is released 
only as a copy of those records and is not intended to provide a full, complete or totally accurate 
assessment of the site. As a result, Environment Canterbury is not in a position to warrant that the 
information is complete or without error and accepts no liability for any inaccuracy in, or omission 
from, this information.

Any person receiving and using this information is bound by the provisions of the Privacy Act 1993.

Our ref: ENQ 24171
Produced by: CH\SVC_LLURIntegration 5 November 2013

 Page 2 of 2



Appendix D
Historic Maps



District planning scheme, section one (zoning) Sheet 2 of 17.

Title: District planning scheme, section one (zoning)
Date: 1962
Is Part Of: Sheet 2 of 17.
Multipart Note: Map 6.
Physical Description: Christchurch (N.Z.). City Council. 16 maps bound in 1 volume; colour, 67 x 60 
cm.
File Reference: CCLMaps 228452-02



Appendix E
Aerial Photographs



1941 Photograph



1946 Photograph



1955 Photograph



1965 Photograph



1973 Photograph



1984 Photograph



1994 Photograph



2011 Photograph



Appendix F
ECan Resource Consent



Record Number CRC020619

Record Type New Consent

Permit Type Land Use Consent

Record Holder Graham Charles Heazlewood

Record Status Terminated - Expired

Cond No Text

1 The "Bore Completion Report" shall be completed and returned to the Canterbury Regional Council 
within three weeks after completion of drilling.

2 A concrete pad of at least 0.3 metres radius and 0.1 metres thickness is to be constructed around 
the bore head at ground or pumphouse floor level to prevent leakage around the casing. The
concrete pad shall slope away from the bore.

3 The top of the bore shall be covered or capped to prevent contaminants entering the bore and 
underlying groundwater.

4 In the event of any disturbance of Koiwi Tangata (human bones) or taonga (treasured artefacts), the 
consent holder shall:(a) cease any further excavation for a period of at least 24 hours;(b)
immediately advise the Canterbury Regional Council of the disturbance; and(c) immediately advise 
the Upoko Runanga of Tuahiwi, or his representative, of the disturbance.

Location 400 Russley Rd 475 Memorial Ave 500 & 520 Avonhead Rd, CHRISTCHURCH

Description to install bores M35/9189, M35/9190, M35/9191 and M35/9192, at or about map reference 
NZMS 260 M35:7376-4566, NZMS 260 M35:7384-4544, NZMD 260 M35:7364-4537 and
NZMS 260 M35:7365-4574 for domestic, stockwater and irrigation purposes.

Trim File No CO6C/18695

Commencement Date 09 Oct 2001

Expires 08 Oct 2004

Generated 08-Nov-2013Record Summary



Record Number CRC042818

Record Type New Certificate

Permit Type Certificate of Compliance

Record Holder Graham Charles Heazlewood

Record Status Issued - Active

Cond No Text

Location Memorial Avenue, CHRISTCHURCH

Description To discharge roof stormwater into the ground, as part of a proposal to develop a site into a 
business park

Trim File No CO6C/18695

Issued Date 15 Jul 2004

Lapses 15 Jul 2009

Generated 08-Nov-2013Record Summary



Record Number CRC100546

Record Type New Consent

Permit Type Land Use Consent

Record Holder New Zealand Transport Agency..

Record Status Issued - Active

Cond No Text

1 The works carried out in accordance with condition (2) shall be located around:
(a) The Ryans Road water race and Ilam Stream, adjacent to Russley Road, Christchurch within the 
area outlined as “Works Area 1” on location plan CRC100546A which forms part of this consent, 
between map references NZMS 260 M35: 7270-4380 and NZMS 260 M35: 7275-4386;
(b) The Pyne Gould Stream, adjacent to Russley Road, Christchurch within the area outlined as 
“Works Area 2” on location plan CRC100546A between map references NZMS 260 M35: 7306-
4463 and NZMS 260 M35: 7305-4460;
(c) The Ryans Road water race and Pyne Gould Stream, adjacent to Russley Road, Christchurch 
within the area outlined as “Works Area 3” on location plan CRC100546A between map references 
NZMS 260 M35: 7270-4382 and NZMS 260 M35: 7305-4365; and
(d) The Unnamed water race and Ilam Stream, adjacent to Russley Road, Christchurch within the 
area outlined as “Works Area 4” on location plan CRC100546A between map references NZMS 260
 M35: 7251-4335 and NZMS 260 M35: 7275-4386.

2 (a) The works on the Ryans Road water race referred to in condition (1)(a) shall be limited to:
(i) The construction and removal of erosion and sediment control measures in accordance with the 
Canterbury Regional Council Erosion and Sediment Control Guidelines, 2007.
(ii) Placement of an inlet structure, precast man holes, culvert pipes, stone bed protection works at 
the outlet and associated earthworks.
(iii) The installation of an infiltration trench.
(iv) Stabilisation of disturbed areas and/or re-vegetation of disturbed areas.
(v) The maintenance of the culvert system.
(b) The works on the Pyne Gould Stream referred to in condition (1)(b) shall be limited to:
(i) The construction and removal of erosion and sediment control measures in accordance with the 
Canterbury Regional Council Erosion and Sediment Control Guidelines, 2007.
(ii) Excavation of existing soil down to firm, non-organic in situ materials for founding the gabion 
walls and for placing backfill.
(iii) Excavation for and placing of stone bed protection works at the outlet.
(iv) Construction of gabion walls.
(v) Placement of three culverts through the gabion walls and removal of existing culvert.
(vi) Placement of underground cables and backfill in the shoulders above the culverts.
(vii) Stabilisation of disturbed areas and/or re-vegetation of disturbed areas.
(viii) The maintenance of the culvert system.
(c) The works between the Ryans Road water race and Pyne Gould Stream referred to in condition 
(1)(c) shall be limited to:
(i) The infilling of an open channel.
(ii) Stabilisation of disturbed areas and/or re-vegetation of disturbed areas.
(d) The works on the Unnamed water race referred to in condition (1)(d) shall be limited to:
(i) The construction and removal of erosion and sediment control measures in accordance with the 
Canterbury Regional Council Erosion and Sediment Control Guidelines, 2007.
(ii) Placement of precast man holes, culvert pipes, stone bed protection works at the outlet and 
associated earthworks.
(iii) The installation of an infiltration trench.
(iv) Stabilisation of disturbed areas and/or re-vegetation of disturbed areas.
(v) The maintenance of the culvert system and infiltration trench.

Location Russley Road between Memorial Avenue and Yaldhurst Road, CHRISTCHURCH

Description To facilitate the diversion of water and to construct / maintain structures within 7.5 meters
of a river bed.

Trim File No CO6C/30191

Commencement Date 14 Jun 2010

Given Effect To 12 Jan 2011

Lapses 30 Jun 2015

Expires 14 Jun 2045
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3 The infiltration trenches shall be installed in accordance with design plan CRC100546B which forms 
part of this consent.

4 Each culvert installed under condition (2)(a), (2)(b) and (2)(d) shall have a diameter of not less than 
300 millimetres.

5 The Canterbury Regional Council, Attention: RMA Compliance and Enforcement Manager, shall be 
notified not less than two working days prior to the commencement of works.

6 Prior to commencing works, a copy of this resource consent shall be given to all persons 
undertaking activities authorised by this consent.

7 (a) Works shall not be carried out on Sunday or public holidays.
(b) Works shall only occur between the hours 8am and 8pm Monday to Friday inclusive, and 8am to 
4pm on Saturday inclusive.

8 The consent holder shall erect a sign on the site for the duration of the works explaining the nature 
of the work, time frames expected for completion of the works, and contact name and telephone 
number.

9 The culverts, stone bed protection works, gabion walls and infiltration trenches shall be inspected at 
least annually and maintained in sound structural condition.

10 In the event of any damage to the culverts, stone bed protection works, gabion walls and infiltration 
trenches, the consent holder shall maintain the flood carrying capacity of the waterways and take all 
practicable measures to minimise erosion.

11 Works shall not cause erosion of the banks and beds of the waterways.

12 The consent holder shall adopt the best practicable options to:
(a) Minimise sediment disturbance in the waterways; and
(b) Avoid placing cut or cleared vegetation, debris, or excavated material in a position such that it 
may enter a waterway.
Including, but not limited to undertaking work during dry settled weather and removal of loose 
material from the waterways.

13 Vehicles and machinery shall not enter flowing water.

14 (a) All practicable measures shall be undertaken to prevent oil and fuel leaks from vehicles and 
machinery.
(b) There shall be no storage of fuel or refuelling of vehicles and machinery within 20 metres of the 
bed of any waterway.
(c) Fuel shall be stored securely or removed from site overnight.

15 All practicable measures shall be undertaken to minimise adverse effects on property, amenity 
values, wildlife, vegetation, and ecological values.

16 To prevent the spread of Didymo or any other aquatic pest, the consent holder shall ensure that 
activities authorised by this consent are undertaken in accordance with the Biosecurity New 
Zealand’s hygiene procedures.
Note: You can access the most current version of these procedures from the Biosecurity New 
Zealand website <http://www.biosecurity.govt.nz/> or Environment Canterbury Customer Services.

17 (a) In the event of any disturbance of Koiwi Tangata (human bones) or taonga (treasured artefacts),
the consent holder shall immediately:
(i) cease earthmoving operations in the affected area; and 
(ii) mark off the affected area until earthmoving operations recommence; and
(iii) advise the Canterbury Regional Council of the disturbance; and 
(iv) advise the Upoko Runanga of Tuahuriri, or their representative (contact information can be 
obtained from the Canterbury Regional Council, and the New Zealand Historic Places Trust, of the 
disturbance.
(b) Earthmoving operations shall not recommence until either:
(i) the consent holder provides a certificate in writing to the Canterbury Regional Council, Attention:
RMA Compliance and Enforcement Manager, signed by Upoko Runanga of Tuahuriri, or their 
representative(s), stating that appropriate action has been undertaken in relation to the discovered 
culturally sensitive material; or
(ii) after five working days after advising Tuahuriri Runanga, a certificate signed by an archaeologist 
(i.e., a person with a post graduate degree in archaeology, and who is a member of the New 
Zealand Archaeological Association) is provided to the Canterbury Regional Council, Attention:
RMA Compliance and Enforcement Manager, that states that in the archaeologist’s professional 
opinion appropriate action has been undertaken in relation to the discovered culturally sensitive 
material. That certificate shall detail the action that has been undertaken by the consent holder. A
copy of the archaeologist’s qualifications shall also be provided with any such certificate.

18 The Canterbury Regional Council may, once per year, on any of the last five working days of May or 
November, serve notice of its intention to review the conditions of this consent for the purposes of 
dealing with any adverse effect on the environment which may arise from the exercise of the 
consent and which it is appropriate to deal with at a later stage.

19 The lapsing date for the purposes of section 125 shall be 30 June 2015.
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Appendix G
Council Property File









Appendix H
Site Inspection Photos



Plate 1 – Lot 4 DP 28780 500 Avonhead Road, View of 4 bay garage

Plate 2 - Lot 4 DP 28780 500 Avonhead Road, View shed



Plate 3 - Part Lot 1 DP 28780 400 Russley Road, View of waterproofing emulsion containers on concrete floor.

Plate 4 - Part Lot 1 DP 28780 400 Russley Road, View of recently placed empty chemical drum  outside shipping 
container in grounds of construction company offices.



Plate 5 - Lot 2 DP 28780 475 Memorial Avenue, View of vacant paddock

Plate 6 – Lot 1 DP 74459 461 Memorial Avenue, View of vacant paddock.



Plate 7 –Lot 5 DP 28780 520 Avonhead Road, Waste oil/ rainwater chemical drum to rear of house



Plate 8 - Lot 5 DP 28780 520 Avonhead Road, barbeque area with evidence of burning.

Plate 9 - Lot 5 DP 28780 520 Avonhead Road, general view of paddock areas.



Plate 10 - Lot 5 DP 28780 520 Avonhead Road, riding stables with paint storage.
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